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"IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR LARAMIE COUNTY STATE O%Wi’ id% E

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ) DEC 3 0 2008
WYOMING
’ 3 GERRIE E. BISHOP
S : CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT
Plaintiff, )
. ) - »

V. ) DocketNo. | 751477
BP AMERICA PRODUCTION )
COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, )

' )
Defendant. )
CONSENT DECREE

The Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality, Air Qualit*y Division
(“DEQ/AQD”) in the name of the People of the State 0'f Wyoming as Plaintiff, pursuant
to Sections 901(a) and 903(0) of the Wyoming Environmental Qllali#y Act (“Act™), WYO.
STAT. ANN. §§35 11-901(a) and 903(0) has filed a Complaint against Defendant BP
America Production Company, a De]aware corporation (“BP”), a]lcgmg th'\t BP failed to -
obtain a modification permit beforc removing a rc-comprcssor at the Wl‘ulney Canyon
Gas Plant (“Facility”) located in Uinta County, Wyoming, in violation Qf the Act and the
Wyoming Air Qinality Standards & Regulations (“WAQSR”). DEQ/AQD and BP
(collectively referred to hereinafter as “Parties”), and the Court by entering this Consent |
Decree finds, that this Consem Decree has been negotiated by the Parties at arms length
and in good faith pursuam to WYO. STAT. ANN. §35 ~11- 9Ol(a)(11) and will avoid or settle
cer tam lmgahon among the Parties, and that this Conscnt Decree is fair, reasonable and
in the publlc mterest T] IEREFORE, the P'utlcs by and through their respecuve
‘attorneys, have agreed to the followmg terms for resolving lhlS litigation prlOI‘ to trial,
before the taking of evidence, without the adjudication or admission of any issue of fact

or law, and with the consent of the Parties, IT’IS} HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED,

and DECREED as follows:




I Jurisdiction
This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties in this civil action
under Section 901(a) of the Act (WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-1 1-‘901(a)) and venue is proper

in Laramie County under Section 903'(0) of the Act (WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-1 1~903(c)).

IL. Partiés
A. BP is a Delaware corporation and is the owner and/or operator of the
Facility. |
B. DEQ/AQD is the égenéy of Wyomiﬁg state government responsible for
enforcing the Act, the WAQSR, the State Implementation Plan (“SIP”) adopted pursuant
to the federal Clean Air Act as amendcd, and permits issued pursuant to those provisioﬁs.
1L Eackground
A BP
1. BP Opefat'és the Facility. The Facility is .owned by BP, Chevron
U.S.A. Inc., Merit Ené@yCompany and Fdr_est 0il Corporation (collectively, the Facility
Owners).
2. BP holds various DEQ/AQD permits relating to the Facility.

B. DEQ/AQD Construction and Modiﬁcaﬁon Permit Program

I, WYO.STAT. ANN. § 35-11-801 and WAQSR Ch. 6, § 2 require that
persons obtéin a DEQ permit prior to commencing the construction of any new facility or
modification of emy existing facility which may cause‘ the issuance .of air pollution in
excess of stanvdafds. established by the DEQ/AQD.

2. WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-11-801(a) states in pertinent part: “In
granting permits, the- director may impose such conditions as may be necessary (O
accomplish the purpose of this ‘act which are not inconsistent with the existing r_ul‘es,
regulations and standards.”_ |

3. WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-1 ]—801(0) states, “A permﬁ 1o} conétruct is

required before construction or modification of any industrial facility capable of causing

Consent Decree
State v. BP America Production Co.
Pg2of 8




or increasing air or water pollution in excess of standards established by the department

[DEQ] is commenced.” )

4. WAQSR Ch. 6, § 2 préscribes the applicability and procedures for

issuing permits to sources under DEQ/AQD’S construction and modification permitting’
program. |

5. WAQSR Ch. 6; § 2(a)(i) statcvs-: “Any person who plans to construct

any new facility or source, modify any existing facility or source, or to engagé in the use

of which may cause the issnance Qf or an increase in the issuanceiof air contaminants into

the air of this state shall obfaiﬁ a constfuction permit from the State of Wyoming,

~ Department of Environmental Quality before any actual work is begun on the facility.”

C. Wyoming Prevention of Significant Deterioration Program

1. Wyoming’s Prevention of Significant Deterioratioﬁ (“PSD™)
program pursuant to WAQSR Ch. 6, § 4,. requires persons wanting to construct of
modify major emitting facilities to demonstrate before construction commences, that
construction or m(_)diﬁcation of the facility will not cause or contribute to air pollution in
- violation of any W.yom_ing ambient air quality standard. -

2. Pursuant to WAQSR Ch. 6, § 4, before constructing a new major
emitting i’acility or making a major modification to va facility in an attainment area, a
person must first obtain a PSD permit and install and operate the best avaiiable control -
.technology' for each pollutant subject to ~régulation that would have the potential to emit
in significant quantities. |

3. . WAQSR Ch. 6, § 4(a) defines a ‘ﬁnajor stationary source” fo include
“(b) any stationary source which emits, or has the potential to emit, two hundred and ﬁ-ﬁy
tons per year or more of any pollutant for which standards are established under these
S'tan‘dards and Regulations or under the Federal Clean Air Act.”

4. “Major Modification™ means “any physical' change in or change in
the method of operation cﬂ’ a nmjor stationéu*y source that would result in: a significant

emissions increase (as defined in the definition for “Significant emissions increase” in

this section) of a regulated NSR pollutant (as defined in the deflinition for “Regulated -
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NSR pollutant”) in this section); and a significant net emissions increase of that pollutant
from the major stationary source.” WAQSR Ch. 6, §4(a).

D.  Notice of Violation to BP

. Pursuant to WyO. STAT. ANN. § 35-11-701, the DEQ/AQD issued
Notice of Violation Docket No. 4334-08 (“NOV”) to BP on July 24, 2008, alleging in
part that BP violated the Act and the WAQSR at the l“'\cmty for the removal of the re-
compressor from service and flaring H,S at the Inlet Flare, which had the polentlal to
increase SO, emissions, witlmut a permit nmdi'ﬁcation. Additionally, the NOV contained
a second alleged violation for bypassing the. scrubber/stripping tower and flaring HoS gas
at the Tank Farm -Flare which had the potential to increasé emissions without obtaining a
permit modification. During settlement discussioné regarding this alleged vioAlation, the
AQD determined that this change would not have increased emissions ot SO, and
therefore, was not a violation of the permlumg rcgulanons

2. On June 30, 2008, BP repmled that a new re-compressor at the
Facility was placed into service, remedying any violation of WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-11-
801 and the WAQSR

3. Any person who violates any pl‘OVlSlOn of Article 2 of the Act or any
rule, regtilatién, étandard or permit issued or adopted pursuant to those provisions may be
subject to a penalty not to exceed tén thousand dollars ($10,000.0 0) for each viol'ation for
each day dmmg whlch the v1olallon commues a lempomy or permanent m]unctlon or
both a penalty and an injunction. WYo. SFAT ANN. § 35-11-901,
1V.  Settlement

A. Within thirty (30) days. after notice. to BP of entry by the Court of this

Consent Decree, BP, without admitting any of the facts aﬂeged in the NOV or Complaint.
“and without admll’ung ]nblllty or failure to comply with the modification or PSD
permitting requirements, agrees to pay to the DEQ/AQD the sum of two hundred
thousand dollars and no cents ($200,000.00) as a full and complete cash payment 10

resolve this matter (“Stipulated Penalty”). The check shall be made payable to the

Department of Environmental Quality and shall be delivered to Luke J. Esch, Assistant
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Attomey General, Wyoming Attorney G¢neral’s Office, 123 Capitol Building, Cheyenne,
Wyoming 82002, |

B. Payment of the Stipulated Penalty shall constitute full satisfaction of BP’s
obligations under this Consent Decree. |
V. Réleaée and Covendnt Not to Sue and Dismissal With Prejudice

A. DEQ/AQD" agrees-tﬁat payment of the Stipulatedil"cnalty as spe.ci'ﬁed in
Section IVA of this Consenl Decree s]n]l constitute: full satisfaction of the claims
alleged in the Complamt initiating this action or in DEQ Notice of Violation Dockel No |
4334-08.

B. In consideration of the Stipulated Penalty paid by BP as specified under
Sectii)n IV.A of this Consént Decree, DEQ/AQD and the State of Wyoming hercbyv
" release and covenant not to sue BP, the Facility Owners, and their respective successors,

assigns, af[';lliates, parents, officers, directors, elﬁployecs and represcntatives, as to any
common law claims, statutory claims, or other claims or causes of action which arise out
of the facts, transactions, or events Wthh were allcged in the Complamt or in the NOV
on the basis of knowledge DEQ/AQD aqtual]y had at the time of issuing the NOV, |

C. This covenant ﬁot to sue is expressly cbnditioned upon the complete and

attsl"aclory pel formance by BP as spec1ﬁed in Section IV.A. of this Consenl Decrcc

D. Wlthm thirty (30) days afier paymenl by BP of the Stipulated: Penalty
subject to the conditions stated in Section IV, the DEQ/AQD will request that the Court
t‘érminate this Consent Decree and dismiss this action witﬁ prejudice to all claims which
were made in this lawsuit. | |

L. The terms of Sections IV and V shall survive termination of the Consent
Decree.
V1. Parties Bound

A. Thié Consent Decree shall apply to and be binding upon BP, its successors

and assigns and upon the DT‘Q and the Statc of Wyoming.

~

B. The rights, duties and obligations cont'uned in this Consent Decree shall

operate among the Parties to this Consent Decree.

Consent Decree
Siare v. BP America Production Co.
Pg 5 of8




~

C. thhing in this Consent Decree relieves BP of its duty to comply with the
Act, WAQSR, Wyoming's SIP,‘t]-)e federal Clean Air Act, and rules regulations and
standards adopted thereunder including any permit requirements.

D. This Consent Decree is not and shall niot be construed fo be a permit or
permit modification issued pursuant to any federal, state, or local statute, ordinance or
regulation. BP shall remain solely responsible for its compliance with the terms of this
Consent Decree, all permits, and all appvliéablc_ federal, state and, local ]qws and
regulations.

VIL | Terms Not Severable

The terms of this Consent Decree, \V?\lhichvembodies the comprehensive stipulated

settlement between the Parties, are not severable,

VIIIL. Resel;vation of Rights

A, By signing this Consent ﬁccree, BP neither admits nor denies that it
violated any provision of the Act, the WAQSR, Wyomi.ng's SIP, the federal'Clean Air
Act, or permits issued pursua'ht to such authority. By entering into this Consent Decree,
BP neither admits nor denies the validity of any allegation contm;ned in the NC)V or the
Complainl‘. |

B. DEQ and the State of W&oming reserve all legal and equitablé remedies
available to elnforce the provisions of this Consent Decree, including seeking injun&ive
re]ie’f and/or civil penalties.

C. DEQ and the Stafe of Wyoming do not waive sovereign immunity by
entering into this Consent Decree and retain immunity ‘a'nd all defenses available tb thelﬁ
as sovereigns under all state and federal law, except that any of the Parties may bring an .
action to seek interpretation or benforcement of this Consent Decree. Each party shall
bear its own costs, fees, and eXpenses in any such action.

IX. Termination of Consent Decree

Except as otherwise provided in Section V, the terms and conditions of this

Consent Decree shall terminate upon the DEQ/AQD’s filing of written notice to the
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Court confirming the cofnpletion of BP’s obligations under this Consent Decree and the
Court’s entry of a Termination an.d Dismissal order.
.X. Attorneys’ Fees/Costs of Action
- Bach Party shall bear its own attorneys fees and costs of this action.
XI.. Retention of Jurisdiction
The Court éhall retain "jurisdiction to enforce the terms and c_:onditi‘ons of this
Conscnt Decree, to emer.such orders as are appropriate under the Consent Decree, and to
-resolve all disputes as may be necessary or appropriate for the construction or to carry out
the terms oftimis Consent Decree until it is terminated as provided above.
XII. Authority ' -
The signétories certify that they are duly authorized to b‘ind their respective Parties

10 this Conseht Decréc.

- B T Do s |
DATED this day of \| i 2008,
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WE HEREBY CONSENT to the entry of this Consent Decree:

FOR THE WYOMING-DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY:

Date: /;/7/@ , 2008 . By; ‘ /‘Wﬂﬁ/

David Firfley
Administrator, Air Quality Division

Date: /ﬁ’q;z/ , 2008 By: M‘J /rﬂ,w//

Jofin Corra, Director
‘Dipartment of Environmental Quality

FOR BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPAN\}:

o / . ;
Date: /2 ,// B/ ,2008 By: MM 2
' “Robert J Buttén

Vice President, Wyoming Performance Uml

North America Gas Slralegnc Perf ounance Unit

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

.Date:‘ /9\,/ 50,2008 By: O(}Q/L O W A/éM~ﬁ—

. Palma TI (5-1489)
IIO nd & Hart LLP
2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 450
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001 -
(307) 778-4226 ’

o | Attorney r BP |
Date: I_:l[ 29 ,2008 By: - ﬁf /%

Luke J. Esgh (6-4155)
Attorney General’s Office
123 Capitol Building
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307) 777-6946
Attorney for DEQ/AQD
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